— II-1 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF
THE GROUP

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets and
liabilities of the Group which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out
below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the acquisition of 774,735 shares
of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (the “HKEx Shares”) during the
period from 8 November 2012 to 28 June 2013 for an aggregate consideration of
approximately HK$100,370,000, excluding transaction costs, (the “Acquisitions”) as
if the Acquisition has taken place on 31 March 2013.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the Acquisitions
been completed as at 31 March 2013 or at any future date.

The Group
 at 31 March

 2013
 Pro forma

 adjustment

Pro forma
 total for the

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 47,802 — 47,802
Investment properties 2,437,501 — 2,437,501
Available-for-sale investments 35,965 — 35,965
Loans receivable 31,927 — 31,927
Deposit and prepayments for a life

insurance policy 9,709 — 9,709

2,562,904 — 2,562,904

Current assets
Properties held for development for sale 714,636 — 714,636
Properties held for sale 66,445 — 66,445
Investments held for trading 287,564 44,329 331,893
Trade and other receivables 28,269 — 28,269
Bills receivable 153 — 153
Loans receivable 56,447 — 56,447
Bank balances and cash 340,869 (42,846) 298,023

1,494,383 1,483 1,495,866

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 56,868 — 56,868
Tax payable 29,940 — 29,940
Secured bank borrowings 30,878 — 30,878

117,686 — 117,686

Net current assets 1,376,697 1,483 1,378,180

Total assets less current liabilities 3,939,601 1,483 3,941,084

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 12,988 — 12,988
Secured bank borrowings 724,689 — 724,689

737,677 — 737,677

Net assets 3,201,924 1,483 3,203,407

— II-2 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 31 March 2013, as set out in the published audited annual report of the Company for the year
ended 31 March 2013.

2. 774,735 HKEx Shares acquired during the period from 8 November 2012 to 28 June 2013
included 421,900 HKEx Shares acquired during the year ended 31 March 2013. The adjustment
represents the remaining 352,835 HKEx Shares acquired subsequent to 31 March 2013 till 28
June 2013 by way of the following: